
P.T.O.

www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ.  Tel:  0345 605 3010

 

AGENDA
for a

MEETING OF THE CABINET
Tuesday, 4 August 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 Virtual Meeting
Contact Officer: Linden Vernon Email: linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

or Tel: 01538 395613

Membership
Councillors:-

S. Ralphs MBE
M. Deaville
M. Bowen
T. Hall
J. Porter
S. Scalise
E. Wain

Leader of the Council (Chair)
Leisure and Sports (Deputy Leader)
Communities
Customer Services
Climate Change and Biodiversity
Environment
Planning, Development and Property

Reports enclosed unless noted otherwise.

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated) (Pages 3 - 6)

3. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

5. Matters referred by an Overview and Scrutiny Panel, if any 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below:

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A  (Continued)

6. Items requested by Cabinet and/or Non-Cabinet Members in accordance with 
Cabinet Procedure Rules 8.5(b) and (e), if any 

7. Reports of Monitoring Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer, if any 

8. Leader 

8 .1 Forward Plan (Pages 7 - 14)
8 .2 Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review (Pages 15 - 

60)
8 .3 Financial Planning Process (Pages 61 - 68)

9. Leisure and Sports 

9 .1 Outdoor Sports & Recreation capital funds in support of Leek Town FC 3G 
pitch conversion project (Pages 69 - 82)

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The Chair to Move:-

“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely 
that confidential information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would 
be disclosed to the public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.”

11. Customer Services 

11 .1 ICT Managed Service Procurement (Pages 83 - 102)
(Paragraph 3, 5 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. )

12. Planning, Development and Property 

12 .1 Disposal of Plot 12-15 Victoria Business Park (Pages 103 - 124)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
)



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS

TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2020
PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair) 

Councillors M Bowen, M A Deaville, T Hall, J Porter, S Scalise and 
E Wain

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 were approved.

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations made.

57 FORWARD PLAN

DECISION:

That the Forward Plan be approved for publication.

58 COVID-19 PANDEMIC - RESPONSE & RECOVERY

Regular updates had been provided to councillors on the impact of COVID-19 and 
the Council’s response. As the lockdown restrictions begin to be eased and there 
was the requirement for services to return to some form of normality it was an 
appropriate time to ‘take stock’. The purpose of the report was to summarise the 
Council’s response to COVID-19 and to set out the plans that were being put in 
place for recovery.

The Cabinet extended their thanks to officers and community support groups across 
the District.

Options considered:

There were no options to consider at this stage.

DECISION:

1. That the details of the response and recovery as outlined in the report be noted.

2. That the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Panels should begin to consider the 
recovery work streams plans at their next meetings.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet - 16 June 2020

59 ADOPTION OF THE IHRA WORKING DEFINITION OF ANTISEMITISM

The report was presented to enable the Council to consider adoption of the 
International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance’s (“IHRA”) definition of antisemitism.

Options considered:

 To adopt the IHRA definition and examples. (recommended)
 To adopt an emended version of the IHRA definition and/or examples. (not 

recommended as the Equality and Diversity Policy is common to the Alliance 
Councils)

 To not adopt the IHRA definition. (not recommended)

DECISION:

That the IHRA definition of antisemitism, together with its illustrative examples, be 
adopted and incorporated as an appendix to the Council’s Equality and Diversity 
Policy.

60 USE OF INFLATABLES ON COUNCIL OWNED LAND - CONSULTATION 
REPORT

The purpose of the report was to provide Cabinet with an understanding of the 
guidance and legislation associated with the use of inflatables along with potential 
risk of their use.

Options considered:

There were four options available to the council in regards to the use of inflatables. 
These were detailed in the report and included:

1. A total ban of the use of inflatables within council’s buildings and on council 
land (not recommended).

2. Permit the use of inflatables in both council buildings and on its land. (not 
recommended).

3. Introduce a partial ban on inflatables permitting their use indoors, where use 
can be more rigorously controlled, by the site operator. They would be 
permitted for use outdoors at events arranged by town or parish councils but 
not by any other third parties when held on the Council’s land. 
(Recommended).

4. Do nothing – Inflatables use continues to be permitted (not recommended).

DECISION:

That a partial ban of inflatables be approved and introduced as follows:

1. Inflatables to be permitted to be used only in the following instances:

 Permitted indoors where use can be controlled by the site operator.
 Permitted outdoors at events arranged by town or parish councils.Page 4



Cabinet - 16 June 2020

2. The use of inflatables not to be permitted for use outdoors at events held on the 
Council’s land where they are run by other third parties. 

The meeting closed at 3.01 pm

_________________________________Chairman 
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

July – September 2020
The Forward Plan is a list of decisions the Council’s Cabinet intends to take 
shortly. Some of these decisions are known as ‘Key Decisions.’  The Plan is 
updated and published 28 days before each meeting of the Cabinet and is 
available, together with all public reports referred to, from our website 
www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk and offices, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, 
Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ.  Should you have any questions 
regarding these documents please contact the Council’s Member Services Team 
via our website or by telephoning 01538 395613.

A key decision is one defined as:

"One likely to result in expenditure or savings which are significant having regard 
to the Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates."

OR

"To be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more District Wards."

Documents relating to matters listed, and which are open to the public, will be 
available five working days before the date of the meeting by visiting the 
Council’s website www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk or by telephoning 01538 395551. 
They are also available from our offices – Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, 
Leek Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ. Other documents relevant to decisions 
to be taken may be submitted to the decision maker.

Meetings of the Cabinet are held in public.  However, occasionally, some 
meetings, or part of meetings, may need to be held in private due to the content 
of the reports to be discussed (e.g. commercially sensitive or personal 
information).  This document indicates which reports and dates of meetings 
where this will apply and the reason for this. 

Five days before a private meeting takes place the Council will publish a further 
notice of its intention to hold a meeting in private.  This will again state why this is 
necessary and give the details of any representations received about why the 
meeting should be open to the public.  This will also include a statement of the 
Council’s response to any such representations.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8.1

http://www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk/
http://www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk/


2

I N D E X

Matter to be decided Date of decision 
to be made

Page 
No.

CUSTOMER SERVICES

ICT Managed Service Procurement 4 August 2020 3

LEADER

Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 4 August 2020 4

Financial Planning Process 4 August 2020 5

LEISURE AND SPORTS
Outdoor Sports & Recreation Capital Funds in Support of Leek Town 
FC 3G Pitch Conversion Project 4 August 2020 6

PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND PROPERTY

Disposal of Plot 12-15 Victoria Business Park 4 August 2020 7

Page 8



3

Customer Services

Matter for decision ICT Managed Service Procurement

Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes

Decision maker Cabinet

Expected date of decision 4 August 2020

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Hall

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Resources

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration

Report of the Acting Chief Executive

Public/Private report Private - Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person

Page 9



4

Leader

Matter for decision Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement & 
Performance Review

Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes

Decision maker
[...]
cil Leader 
SMDC

CONTACT OFFICER: Keith Pointon - Acting Head of Finance
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business 
Partner 

WARDS INVOLVED:
Non-Specific

Appendices Attached
 Appendix A (2019/20 – Fourth Quarter Provisional Outturn (Financial Report)
 Appendix B (2019/20 – Fourth Quarter (Procurement Report) 
 Appendix C (2019/20 – Fourth Quarter (Performance Report)

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March (“Fourth 
Quarter 2019/20”)

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 Note the Fourth Quarter 2019/20 financial, procurement and performance 

position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report.

 Recommend for approval the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund 
Revenue Account to reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.10)

 Recommend for approval the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue 
budget as described in Appendix A (Paragraph 2.12)

 Recommend for approval the proposals to carry forward unspent capital 
budget as set out in Appendix A (paragraph 5.6)

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.2



3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report essentially summarises the Council’s financial, procurement and 
performance position after considering service activity up to the end of the 
Third Quarter (i.e. 31st March 2020). 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 
(Procurement) and Appendix C (Performance). 

3.3 The position can be summarised as follows:

Subject Headline Reference
Finance The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:

Performance against Budget

 At the Fourth Quarter stage the General Fund provisional outturn for 
2019/20 is an underspend of £1,322,792.

Efficiency Programme

 The 2019/20 general fund efficiency target of £842,000 has been 
exceeded with £1,025,000 of savings achieved.  

Capital Programme

 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 is 3.3 million. 
The outturn for the year is £2.7million; a variance of £0.607 million – 
mostly in respect of underspend on Disabled Facilities Grant works

Treasury Management

 Cash investments held at 31 March 2020 totalled £9.7 million. The 
Ascent loan and debenture currently stands at £14 million.

 Council borrowing at 31 March 2020 totalled £10 million (relates to 
the Ascent loan)

 The Council’s net interest income receipts were £73,110 surplus 
above budget.

Revenue Collection

 98.55% of Council Tax was collected by 31 March 2020 compared to 
98.66% for the same period last year.

 99.30% of Business Rates was collected by 31 March 2020 
compared with 99.13% for the same period last year.

 At the end of the Fourth Quarter debt that was over 60 days old was 
£70,729 which compares with £70,434 at 31 March 2019 

Appendix A

Page 16



Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:

 11 procurement activities were completed 
 The Procurement forward plan includes 56 procurement activities for 

completion in 2020/21 (either SMDC only or joint)
 At the 31 March 2020, 67% of procurement activity undertaken was 

on the forward plan and the Council paid 97% of its invoices within 
30 days during the year



Appendix B 

Performance The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:
 67% of the key performance indicators met target (43% of which 

were better than the previous year)
 The Council received 63 complaints and 65 compliments in the 

Fourth Quarter.
 12 projects on track, 1 completed, 1 Red rated and 6 Grey.

Appendix C

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 
effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the 
subject of this report

5. Alternative Options

5.1 Detailed Analysis is contained within the main body of the Report

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Cri
[...]
6.4. Ascent (the joint venture company set up to deliver affordable housing 
across the District) had drawn the full £5million Debenture facility by the end 
of 2014/15. Interest is charged at 2%, and the full budgeted interest income 
for the year of £100,000 was achieved.

Page 30



13

6.5. The balance on the £20million loan facility to Ascent remained at £14million. 
There have been no further drawdowns of the loan since the 2015/16 year. 
An average interest rate of £3.52% was charged on the loan during the year 
including a 1.25% risk premium. £493,000 interest was earned which was 
£8,730 in excess of the budgeted income owing to slightly higher interest 
rates on the rolling 1 year tranches than was anticipated in the budget of 
£484,270.

     Borrowing

6.6. Total debt outstanding as at 31st March 2020 totalled £10million; this part 
funds the Ascent Loan. Loans maturing in the year of £8.5million were 
refinanced with £7.5million of new loans with periods up to 1 year.

6.7. The Council budgeted to incur £294,400 in interest charges in 2019/20. This 
was based on externally funding the full existing Ascent loan balance of 
£14million and a £2.8million general fund borrowing requirement in the 
current year capital programme. Some internal borrowing for the Ascent loan 
and the General Fund capital borrowing requirement continued, therefore a 
saving of £91,010 has been achieved against the budget.

7. Revenue Collection

7.1. This section of the report details progress to date in collecting the Council 
Tax, Business Rates and Sundry Debt.

7.2. The Q4 collection rate outturn for the year 2019/20 was as follows:

 Council Tax – 98.55% of Council Tax was collected by 31st March 2020, 
compared to 98.66% for the same period last year.

 Business Rates – 99.30% of Business Rates was collected by 31st March 
2020, compared with 99.13% for the same period last year.

7.3. At the end of Quarter Four the value of sundry debt that was over 60 days 
old was £70,7
[...]
rategy has 
proved successful in improving compliance and 
maintaining a clear programme of reviews and 
communications across both Authorities. 
However, there will always be reactive 
procurement needs that cannot be established in 
advance and this has impacted the overall 
performance target being successfully achieved for 
2019/20.  Continuation of the current service 
support approach will be delivered during 
2020/21, but we will look to schedule increased 
review sessions with higher demand Service areas 
to work to improve the performance even further

Number of  RIDDOR 
reportable / Lost Time 

(7days) accidents  (Joint 
Alliance measure)

Aim 2: A high performing 
and well motivated 

workforce

Corporate Health & 
Safety Advisor

0 4 Having reviewed the accident data for the past 12 
months the reduction in accidents overall is 
encouraging. Unfortunately, there have been four 
lost time accidents which have resulted in our 
aspirational target of 0 LTA’s being off track. Our 
commitment to reviewing operational risk 
assessments and staff training has continued over 
the past year, all lost time accidents have been 
investigated. Looking at the lost time accidents, all 
four were unforeseeable two being down to 
operative errors. 

 

 For a full list of all performance measures and the Q4 results please visit the Performance Management page on the Intranet or click on this link. 

P
age 59

https://hpbc.alliance-online.org/system/files/documents/attachments/staffs_moorlands_q4_2019-20.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Cabinet

4th August 2020

TITLE: Financial Planning Process

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Sybil Ralphs - Council Leader 
SMDC

CONTACT OFFICER: Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance

WARDS INVOLVED: All

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the proposed financial planning 
process in order to review the longer term impact the Coronavirus pandemic 
has had on the financial position of the Authority.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Cabinet note the proposed process.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The budget setting and medium term financial planning process provides the 
Council with the opportunity to plan its delivery of public services in 
accordance with local priorities. 

3.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which set out the Council’s finances 
over a four-year period, namely 2020/21 to 2023/24 was formally approved in 
February 2020.  

3.3 This resulted in a small surplus position of £17,840 on the General Fund by 
the end of 2023/24, with an overall contribution of £35,950 into reserves over 
the 4 year life of the plan.   

3.4 However, since the MTFP was approved, the Coronavirus pandemic has had, 
and is likely to continue having an adverse impact on the Council’s financial 
position.  The financial impact is arising from additional expenditure in dealing 
with the crisis both externally and organisationally, lost income and savings 
targets that may not be met within the same timeframe due to resources being 
diverted elsewhere.

Page 61

Agenda Item 8.3



3.5 Current estimations show the financial impact could be up to approximately 
£2.3m in 2020/21.  Government funding of £1.022million has been awarded to 
date and a further package of funding was announced on 2nd July – with 
further details of this to be released shortly.  In addition, the Council’s reserves 
position allows for some drawdown during 2020/21.

3.6 Whilst the Council appears to be in a position to offset the majority of the 
impact of COVID-19 on the 2020/21 budget via Government funding and use 
of reserves, there is concern about the longer-term financial impact this will 
have on the delivery of corporate plan objectives.  

3.7 Traditionally the Council would commence the process for the review of the 
MTFP in November each year in preparation for the development of budget 
proposals in time for approval in February the following year. However given 
the significant change in circumstances, it is proposed to bring forward the 
consideration of the MTFP to commence in July 2020.

3.8 A summary version of the updated MTFP – focusing on specific significant 
areas of change, will then be presented to Members once the exercise has 
been completed.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 
effective management of financial resources, which is the subject of this 
report.

5. Alternative Options

5.1 There are no options to consider at this stage

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2 Workforce
None

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Equality and Diversity policies.

An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) has been undertaken on 
the Corporate Plan, which feeds into budget plans.

Page 62



6.4 Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout 
the report.

6.5 Legal
None

6.6 Climate Change
None

6.7 Consultation
The Council’s annual budget plans are the subject of an annual 
public consultation exercise. 

6.8 Risk Assessment
A full risk analysis has been undertaken which is contained within 
the plan

Claire Hazeldene
Acting Executive Director (Finance and Customer Services)

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Medium Term Financial Plan approved by Full Council in 
February 2020

Keith Pointon
Interim Head of Finance
keith.pointon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

6.4

Page 63



7. Introduction

7.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is a key element of the Council’s 
budget and policy frameworks. It aims to ensure that resources are directed 
effectively and efficiently towards delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan. It 
describes the financial direction of the Council for planning purposes and 
outlines the financ
[...]
 mitigated. Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 
requires the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to report on the robustness of the 
estimates included in the budget and the adequacy of the reserves that the 
budget provides.

10.8 While there is no detailed guidance on calculating the level of general 
reserves, the Council is encouraged to take into account the strategic, 
operational and financial risks facing the Council. These amounts are then 
moderated to acknowledge the likelihood of all risk events occurring together.  
When setting the Budget in February, the minimum level of general fund 
contingency reserves required was set at £1,107,000

10.9 In additional to utilising the COVID-19 earmarked reserve in offsetting the 
impact in the current financial year, the Council could utilise contingency 
reserves of approximately £1.3 million, which would leave the contingency 
balance just above the minimum required amount of £1.1 million over the life 
of the current MTFP.   

10.10 However, the current MTFP does not take account of the impact of COVID-19, 
which is likely to have implications not just in the current year, but over the 
medium-term. Therefore, the MTFP will need to be updated to reflect the 
financial risks in order to understand the implications on the reserves position.

10.11 A summary version of the updated MTFP – focusing on those specific 
significant areas of change, will then be presented to Members once the 
exercise has been completed.

Page 68



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Cabinet

4th August 2020

TITLE: Request for match funding to support Leek 
Town FC 3G Pitch Conversion Project

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Mark Deaville - Deputy Leader & 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Sports

CONTACT OFFICER: Gareth Knapper – Project Officer

WARDS INVOLVED: Leek

Appendix 1 – Leek Town FC Football Development Plan

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To seek approval from Cabinet for capital funds to support Leek Town FC to 
convert their current natural grass pitch to a 3G all weather pitch.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet approves the allocation of £100,000 capital funding to Leek 
Town FC providing match funding towards converting their current natural 
grass pitch to a 3G all weather pitch.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Staffordshire Moorlands does not have any full sized 3G artificial turf 
football pitches. Both the Staffordshire Moorlands Playing Pitch Strategy 
(PPS) and the Staffordshire Moorlands Local Football Facility Plan (LFFP), 
identify that there is demand for three full sized 3G pitches across the district 
and recommends that one of these should be located in Leek.

3.2 Leek Town FC is a long-established FA Chartered community club who are 
currently playing in the Northern Premier League Division One South East and 
provide a wide range of opportunities for players of all ages to enjoy the 
physical and social benefits of football. They currently have fifteen junior 
teams for girls and boys, support disabled players, as well as their academy 
and both ladies’ and men’s first teams. 

3.3 Whilst the existing natural turf pitch at Harrison Park is of good quality, there is 
no scope for extensive use throughout the week and at weekends. By virtue of 
this, usage is limited and, as there is no full sized 3G facility nearby, teams are 
required to travel to use facilities outside the Moorlands for training and 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9.1



matches which adds cost to participants, takes extra time and increased 
carbon footprint for travel.

3.4 A partnership board involving the club, Staffordshire Moorlands District 
Council, Staffordshire FA and the Football Foundation has been working for 
the last two years to develop a feasible project for conversion of the grass 
pitch at their Harrison Park ground to a 3G all weather pitch, which will be 
available for a wide range of community uses.

3.5 'Towards an Active Staffordshire Moorlands' is the physical activity & spor
[...]
ns show that the facility will be operational from 9.00 am to 10.00 pm from Monday to Friday 
and 9.00 am to 7.00 pm on Saturday and Sunday. We will also have the clubhouse open to provide 
refreshments to participants and spectators throughout the opening hours.

The staff employed will be properly trained in the ongoing maintenance requirements of the facility and a 
sinking fund will be created to ensue that the funds are in place to replace the carpet when necessary 
(thought to be 8 to 10 years dependent on usage).

Summary

 The proposed scheme will assist the local authority in its Physical Activity and Sports Strategy; to 
provide sporting opportunities for groups in our community such as Women and Girls, People with 
a limiting illness or disability, People aged 55 years and over,  People in lower social grades and  
Children and young people aged 5 to 18.

 We will create a “Football Hub” for the Staffordshire Moorlands providing access to youngsters of 
all ages, gender and ability.   

 Our input to the community will help SMDC to address issues with the provision of facilities for 
children, people with disabilities and women’s teams.

 We will develop working relationships with schools which will provide them with access to qualified 
coaches and to the football facilities at Harrison Park.

 We will ensure that the project is sustainable by constant monitoring both the usage of the facility 
on a regular basis and taking appropriate marketing action to correct any shortfalls.

 The running of the facility will be self-financing with all running and maintenance costs being 
covered by hire fees.

 The club has made significant progress over the last few years in the growth of its Junior Section, 
Disability Teams, Ladies Teams and Academy Teams.  The new facilities will enable us to sustain 
that progress for the foreseeable future.

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 11.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 12.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated)
	8.1 Forward Plan
	8.2 Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8.3 Financial Planning Process
	9.1 Outdoor Sports & Recreation capital funds in support of Leek Town FC 3G pitch conversion project
	Appendix 1

	11.1 ICT Managed Service Procurement
	12.1 Disposal of Plot 12-15 Victoria Business Park
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS
TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair)
Councillors M Bowen, M A Deaville, T Hall, J Porter, S Scalise and
E Wain

IN ATTENDANCE:
61

Councillors J Aberley, G Bentley, S Coleman, E Fallows, K Hoptroff,
K Jackson, L Malyon, L Swindlehurst, R Ward and N Yates

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)
DECISION – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 June 2020
be APPROVED as a correct record.

62

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY
The following declarations were made:
Agenda Item

Agenda Item 12 –
Disposal of Plots 12 – 15
Victoria Business Park

63

Member Declaring
Interest

Nature of Interest

Cllr. T Hall

Other Interest – Son-in-Law
is Director of MF Tyler

Cllr. S. Scalise

Lobbied – No response
given

FORWARD PLAN
DECISION:
That the Forward Plan be APPROVED for publication.

64

FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE
REVIEW
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 31 March 2020 (Fourth
Quarter 2019/20). The report was considered by the Resources Overview and
Scrutiny Panel on 15 July 2020. The position was summarised as follows:
Subject
Finance

Headline
Headlines for the Fourth quarter were:
Performance against Budget
 At the fourth quarter stage the General Fund provisional
outturn for 2019/20 was an underspend of £1,322,792.
Efficiency Programme

Cabinet - 4 August 2020


The 2019/20 general fund efficiency target of £842,000 had
been exceeded with £1,025,000 of savings achieved.
Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 was £3.3
million. The outturn for the year was £2.7 million; a variance of
£0.607 million – mostly in respect of underspend on Disabled
Facilities Grant works.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 31 March 2020 totalled £9.7 million.
The Ascent loan and debenture currently stood at £14 million.
 Council borrowing at 31 March 2020 totalled £10 million
(related to the Ascent loan)
 The Council’s net interest income receipts were £73,110
surplus above budget.
Revenue Collection
 98.55% of Council Tax was collected by 31 March 2020
compared to 98.66% for the same period last year.
 99.30% of Business Rates was collected by 31 March 2020
compared with 99.13% for the same period last year.
Variances in payments plans are contributing to the above year-onyear difference
 At the end of the Fourth Quarter debt that was over 60 days
old was £70,729 which compared with £70,434 at 31 March
2020.
Procuremen
t

Headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:

11 procurement activities were completed

The Procurement forward plan included 56 procurement
activities for completion in 2020/21 (either SMDC only or joint)

At the 31 March 2020, 67% of procurement activity
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid 97%
of its invoices within 30 days during the year

Performanc
e

The headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:

67% of the key performance indicators met target (43% of
which were better than last year)
 The Council received 63 complaints and 65 compliments in the
Fourth Quarter.
 12 projects on track, 1 completed, 1 Red Rated and 6 Grey.

Members commented that the positive report reflected a tremendous effort on the
part of all involved.
DECIDED:
1. That the Fourth Quarter 2019/20 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised in the report be
NOTED.
2. That the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account to
reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.10) be APPROVED.
3. That the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget as described in
Appendix A (paragraph 2.12) be APPROVED.

Cabinet - 4 August 2020
4. That the proposals to carry forward unspent capital budget as set out in Appendix
A (paragraph 5.6) be APPROVED.
65

FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS
The purpose of the report was to present the proposed financial planning process in
order to review the longer term impact the Coronavirus pandemic had had on the
financial position of the Authority.
A summary version of the updated MTFP – focusing on specific significant areas of
change, would be presented to Members once the process had been completed.
DECIDED:
That the proposed process be NOTED.

66

OUTDOOR SPORTS & RECREATION CAPITAL FUNDS IN SUPPORT OF
LEEK TOWN FC 3G PITCH CONVERSION PROJECT
The purpose of the report was to seek approval for capital funds to support Leek
Town FC in converting their current natural grass pitch to a 3G all-weather pitch.
Subject to approval, the timeline of the funding process would be to submit the bid to
the Football Foundation, receipt of an offer in January 2021 and opening of the
newly installed facility in September 2021.
DECISION:
That the allocation of £100,000 capital funding to Leek Town FC providing match
funding towards converting their current natural grass pitch to a 3G all-weather pitch
be APPROVED.

67

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section
100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by
virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.

68

ICT MANAGED SERVICE PROCUREMENT
The report outlined to Members the future options in relation to the Council’s ICT
managed service contract.

Cabinet - 4 August 2020
69

DISPOSAL OF PLOT 12-15 VICTORIA BUSINESS PARK
Councillor Hall had declared a Other Interest and left the meeting prior to the
commencement of this item. Councillor Scalise had declared a lobbying interest.
The report updated the Cabinet regarding the disposal of the last remaining plot at
Victoria Business Park and requested authority to dispose of the asset in order to
maximise the value of the land and realise a capital receipt.

The meeting closed at 3.00 pm

_________________________________Chairman

